TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Termination and Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Rights recorded at Reel 4693/Frame 0379

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wilmington Trust, National Association, as successor-by- merger to Wilmington Trust FSB		106/08/2012 1	Federal Savings Bank: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Holley Performance Products, Inc.		
Street Address:	1801 Russellville Road		
City:	Bowling Green		
State/Country:	KENTUCKY		
Postal Code:	42101		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

Name:	Demon Fuel Systems, Inc.
Street Address:	1801 Russellville Road
City:	Bowling Green
State/Country:	KENTUCKY
Postal Code:	42101
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	Sniper Motorsports, Inc.	
Street Address:	1801 Russellville Road	
City:	Bowling Green	
State/Country:	KENTUCKY	
Postal Code:	42101	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
		TDADEMARK	

TRADEMARK "
REEL: 004802 FRAME: 0913

65.00

Registration Number:	2023390	THE POWERFUEL SYSTEMS!
Registration Number:	2196512	VFI
Registration Number:	2425428	POWER WING
Registration Number:	2442018	NITROUS WORKS
Registration Number:	2368810	DEMON CARBURETION CARBURETION INNOVATIONNOTHING ELSE!
Registration Number:	2436559	RED RELEASE
Serial Number:	76707696	SNIPER MOTORSPORTS
Serial Number:	76707697	SNIPER MOTORSPORTS
Serial Number:	76707698	SNIPER M O T O R S P O R T S
Serial Number:	76707699	SNIPER M O T O R S P O R T S
Serial Number:	76707729	SNIPER MOTORSPORTS PRECISION PERFORMANCE
Serial Number:	76707731	SNIPER MOTORSPORTS PRECISION PERFORMANCE
Serial Number:	76708362	KING DEMON
Serial Number:	76708363	ROAD DEMON
Serial Number:	76708364	DEMON
Serial Number:	76708365	SPEED DEMON
Serial Number:	76708366	MIGHTY DEMON
Serial Number:	76708367	RACE DEMON
Serial Number:	76708517	BARRY GRANT
Serial Number:	76708538	BAD MAN
Serial Number:	76708539	TRACK-MASTER
Serial Number:	76708540	BG 400 FUEL SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	76708541	BG FUEL SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	76708542	REACTION-TIME
Serial Number:	76708759	NITROUS WORKS
Serial Number:	76708760	SIX SHOOTER
Serial Number:	76708761	TRIPLE D INDUCTION
Serial Number:	76708764	POWERFUEL ADVANTAGE
Serial Number:	76708765	DEMON CARBURETION
Serial Number:	76708766	BG 400 BARRY GRANT FUEL SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	76708767	ROAD DEMON JR
Serial Number:	76708768	THE BILLET ATOMIZER
Registration Number:	3556041	BG BARRY GRANT FUEL SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2998261	IDLE-EZE
		TDADEMADIZ

Fax Number: 9494754754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie S. Kann, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP
Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	98520-00015
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie S. Kann
Signature:	/stephanie s. kann/
Date:	06/15/2012

Total Attachments: 10

source=WilmingtonHolleyRelease(1)#page1.tif

source=WilmingtonHolleyRelease(1)#page2.tif

source=WilmingtonHolleyRelease(1)#page3.tif

source=WilmingtonHolleyRelease(1)#page4.tif

source=WilmingtonHolleyRelease(1)#page5.tif

source=WilmingtonHolleyRelease(1)#page6.tif

source=WilmingtonHolleyRelease(1)#page7.tif

source=WilmingtonHolleyRelease(1)#page8.tif

source=WilmingtonHolleyRelease(1)#page9.tif

source=WilmingtonHolleyRelease(1)#page10.tif

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS ("Agreement"), dated as of June 8, 2012, from Wilmington Trust, National Association, as successor-by-merger to Wilmington Trust FSB, in its capacity as administrative agent ("Agent") for the Lender Group (as defined in the Credit Agreement, defined below), in favor of Holley Performance Products, Inc., Demon Fuel Systems, Inc. and Sniper Motorsports, Inc..

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Agent entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2010 (as amended, modified and supplemented from time to time, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), by and among Holley Performance Products Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Administrative Borrower</u>" or "<u>Parent</u>"), each of the Parent's direct and indirect subsidiaries party from time to time thereto and High Performance Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Parent Holdco</u>"), then Agent and the lenders party thereto. Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings assigned thereto in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Administrative Borrower, certain Subsidiaries of the Administrative Borrower and the Agent are parties to certain Patent Security Agreements, dated as of June 22, 2010 and December 28, 2011, respectively (the "Patent Security Agreements"), pursuant to which the Administrative Borrower and such Subsidiaries granted a security interest in all of the Administrative Borrower's and such Subsidiaries' patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto, the "Patents"), to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group which Patent Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 30, 2010 at Reel 024611/Frame 0530 and on January 6, 2012 at Reel 027490/Frame 0852, respectively;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Administrative Borrower, certain Subsidiaries of the Administrative Borrower and the Agent are parties to certain Trademark Security Agreements, dated as of June 22, 2010 and December 28, 2011, respectively (the "Trademark Security Agreements"), pursuant to which the Administrative Borrower and such Subsidiaries granted a security interest in all of the Administrative Borrower's and such Subsidiaries' trademarks (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule B hereto, the "Trademarks"), to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group and which Trademark Security Agreements were recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 30, 2010 at Reel 4234/Frame 0746 and on January 6, 2012 at Reel 4693/Frame 0379, respectively.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Administrative Borrower, certain Subsidiaries of the Administrative Borrower and the Agent are parties to that certain Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2010 (the "Copyright Security Agreement" together with the Patent Security Agreements and the Trademark Security Agreements, the "IP Collateral Agreements"), pursuant to which the Administrative Borrower and such Subsidiaries granted a

security interest in all of the Administrative Borrower's and such Subsidiaries' copyrights (including, without limitation, those items listed on <u>Schedule C</u> hereto, the "<u>Copyrights</u>" together with the Patents and the Trademarks, the "<u>IP Collateral</u>"), to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group and which Copyright Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Copyright Office on July 2, 2010 at Volume 3592/Document 069.

WHEREAS, Administrative Borrower has paid all of the outstanding indebtedness to the Lender Group pursuant to which the Credit Agreement relates; and

WHEREAS, Administrative Borrower has requested that Agent release its security interest in the IP Collateral and reassign the same to Administrative Borrower and its Subsidiaries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration including the satisfaction of all obligations, indebtedness and liabilities secured by the IP Collateral pursuant to the IP Collateral Documents, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Agreement, the Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Agent hereby unconditionally and expressly releases, terminates, and extinguishes any and all of its right, title and interest in and to any and all liens and security interests it may have upon the IP Collateral. This Release shall be binding upon the Agent's legal representatives, assigns and successors.
- 2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. The Agent consents and agrees to execute and deliver, at the request and cost of Administrative Borrower, such further instruments, documents and release forms as the Administrative Borrower may reasonably request to more effectively, release, terminate and extinguish any such liens and security interests upon such IP Collateral.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

AGENT:

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name:

Title:

Joshua G, James Assistant Vice President

[Signature Page to IP Release]

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS

PATENT	PATENT or APPLICATION NUMBER	FILE DATE
FUEL PRESSURE REGULATOR	5113831	12/27/1989
FUEL PRESSURE REGULATOR	5211205	07/22/1992
ADJUSTABLE THROTTLE STOP	5235948	07/22/1992
CARBURETOR WITH REPLACEABLE VENTURI SLEEVES	<u>5863470</u>	02/14/1997
CARBURETOR WITH REPLACEABLE BOOSTER VENTURIS	5807512	03/26/1997
VENTURI-ASSISTED FUEL INJECTION CARBURETOR SYSTEM	5809972	07/23/1997
FUEL DELIVERY NOZZLE	<u>5890476</u>	08/07/1997
CARBURETOR WITH COLOR-CODED INTERCHANGEABLE COMPONENTS	6120007	03/24/1998
ANTI-STAIN INTAKE MANIFOLD AND FILL NECK FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE	<u>6792906</u>	08/28/2003
FUEL FILTER WITH LEAK AVOIDANCE PLUG	<u>6843913</u>	09/05/2003
FUEL PUMP WITH FILTER-ABSENT SAFETY VALVE AND UNIVERSAL INLET AND OUTLET	7156625	10/30/2003
TRANSFER TUBE FOR CARBURETOR FUEL BOWLS	<u>6874768</u>	02/06/2004
CARBURETOR WITH ADJUSTABLE AIR BYPASS	7255331	10/15/2004
MULTIPLE CIRCUIT - SINGLE VALVE METERING SYSTEM FOR CARBURETOR	<u>7168690</u>	11/19/2004
FUEL PUMP WITH FILTER-ABSENT SAFETY VALVE AND UNIVERSAL INLET AND OUTLET	<u>7207786</u>	12/07/2004
CARBURETOR VALVE CONTROL LINKAGE	<u>7343896</u>	04/04/2006
FUEL INDUCTED AND INJECTED INLET RUNNERS FOR COMBUSTION ENGINE WITH FLOW MODIFIERS FOR SUBDIVIDING FUEL DROPLETS	<u>7634983</u>	06/13/2007
IN-LINE INDUCTION SYSTEM FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE	7806096	06/05/2007
CARBURETOR	D447147	02/15/2000
FUEL PRESSURE REGULATOR	<u>D486409</u>	10/16/2002
VALVE COVER FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE	<u>D503724</u>	11/13/2002
CARBURETOR	<u>DS08496</u>	06/23/2003
CARBURETOR AIR FILTER	<u>D574852</u>	11/23/2004
FUEL INJECTION SYSTEM	5261382	09/22/1992
FUEL INJECTION SYSTEM FOR MARINE ENGINES	5551404	12/10/1993
EXTENDED RANGE REGENERATIVE PUMP WITH MODIFIED IMPELLER AND/OR HOUSING	5527149	06/03/1994
IGNITION SYSTEM AND METHOD OF PROGRAMMING	<u>6205395</u>	10/30/1998

[Signature Page to IP Release]

AN IGNITION SYSTEM		
BRAKE BLEEDER CHECK VALVE	6196364	01/05/1999
METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR ENGINE IGNITION FOR	6272428	10/29/1999
TIMING CONTROLLED ON A PER CYLINDER BASIS		
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR REAL-TIME ELECTRONIC	<u>6535811</u>	10/31/2000
ENGINE CONTROL		
DISCHARGE NITROUS OXIDE AND FUEL INJECTION	<u>6378512</u>	11/02/2000
PLATE		
DUAL BARREL CARBURETOR FOR MOTORCYCLES	<u>6481698</u>	11/14/2000
FUEL INJECTOR NOZZLE ADAPTER	<u>6913210</u>	09/28/2001
FUEL INJECTOR NOZZLE ADAPTER	<u>6837228</u>	11/04/2002
FUEL INJECTOR NOZZLE ADAPTER	<u>6901888</u>	07/28/2003
FUEL INJECTOR NOZZLE ADAPTER	6997401	01/06/2004
INTAKE MANIFOLD PLATE ADAPTER	7533661	07/22/2005

SCHEDULE B

TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	REGISTRATION or SERIAL NUMBER	DATE
THE POWERFUEL SYSTEMS!	2023390	12/17/1996
VFI	2196512	10/13/1998
POWER WING	2425428	01/30/2001
NITROUS WORKS	2442018	04/10/2001
DEMON CARBURETION CARBUETION INNOVATION	2368810	07/18/2000
RED RELEASE	2436559	03/20/2001
SNIPER MOTORSPORTS	76707696	05/23/2011
SNIPER MOTORSPORTS	76707697	05/23/2011
SNIPER MOTOR SPORTS	76707698	05/23/2011
SNIPER MOTOR SPORTS	76707699	05/23/2011
SNIPER MOROTSPORTS PRECISION PERFORMANCE	76707729	05/24/2011
SNIPER MOROTSPORTS PRECISION PERFORMANCE	76707731	05/24/2011
KING DEMON	76708362	07/15/2011
ROAD DEMON	76708363	07/15/2011
DEMON	76708364	07/15/2011
SPEED DEMON	76708365	07/15/2011
MIGHTY DEMON	76708366	07/15/2011
RACE DEMON	76708367	07/15/2011
BARRY GRANT	76708517	07/27/2011
BAD MAN	76708538	07/29/2011
TRACK-MASTER	76708539	07/29/2011
BG 400 FUEL SYSTEMS	76708540	07/29/2011
BG FUEL SYSTEMS	76708541	07/29/2011
REACTION-TIME	76708542	07/29/2011
NITROUS WORKS	76708759	08/17/2011
SIX SHOOTER	76708760	08/17/2011
TRIPLE D INDUCTION	76708761	08/17/2011
POERFUEL ADVANTAGE	76708764	08/17/2011
DEMON CARBURETION	76708765	08/17/2011
BG 400 BARRY GRANT FUEL SYSTEMS	76708766	08/17/2011
ROAD DEMON JR	76708767	08/17/2011
THE BILLET ATONIZER	76708768	08/17/2011
BG BARRY GANT FUEL SYSTEMS	3556041	01/06/2009
IDLE-EZE	2998261	09/20/2005
HOLLEY	188941	09/09/1924
HOLLEY	1021903	10/07/1975
HOLLEY	1020361	09/16/1975
M/T	1016317	07/22/1975
STREET DOMINATOR	1066680	05/31/1977
HOLLEY	1062188	03/29/1977

[Signature Page to IP Release]

HOLLEY	1120891	06/26/1979
DOMINATOR	1133503	04/22/1980
EARL'S	1297124	09/18/1984
EARL'S SUPPLY	1293498	09/04/1984
EARL'S	1293499	09/04/1984
EARL'S	1295676	09/18/1984
EARL'S	1295677	09/18/1984
EARL'S PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS	1293522	09/04/1984
NONE (DESIGN ONLY)	1295993	09/18/1984
TRICK KIT	1557635	09/26/1989
VOLUMAX	1730640	11/10/1992
EARL'S	1723592	10/13/1992
EARL'S	1706754	08/11/1992
NOS	1738011	12/08/1992
TOPSHOT	1769711	05/11/1993
SUPERPOWERSHOT	1727068	10/27/1992
PRO-SHOT	1738145	12/08/1992
CHEATER	1738012	12/08/1992
FOGGER	1737970	12/08/1992
POWERSHOT	1727069	10/27/1992
FUNNEL JET	1873099	01/10/1995
PRO-SHOT FOGGER	1798486	10/12/1993
FLARE JET	1873100	01/10/1995
NOS	1725069	10/20/1992
PRO-JECTION	1778849	06/29/1993
HOLLEY	1844076	07/12/1994
W WEIAND	1866730	12/13/1994
WEIAND	1867992	12/20/1994
NOS NITROUS OXIDE SYSTEMS	1895895	05/30/1995
FLOWTECH	1930646	10/31/1995
PURPLE HORNIES	2076101	07/01/1997
HOLLEY	2023526	12/17/1996
HOOKER HEADERS	2075292	07/01/1997
HOOKER HEADERS	2075291	07/01/1997
HYPERFIRM	2112989	11/11/1997
AFTERBURNER	2248039	05/25/1999
WARLOCK	2173826	07/14/1998
TUNED FLOW	2119778	12/09/1997
ARIMASS	2288444	10/26/1999
DOMINATOR	2346330	05/02/2000
STRIP DOMINATOR	2493739	10/02/2001
I LOVE MY HOOKER HEADERS	2351121	05/23/2000
STEP TUNED	2352544	05/23/2000
SYSTEMAX	2305840	01/04/2000
DOUBLE PUMPER	2735009	07/08/2003
TRICKIT	2311381	01/25/2000
SNIPER	2351813	05/23/2000
EARL'S	2471006	07/24/2001

SOLO BLEED	2490552	09/18/2001
U-SPEC-IT	2667809	12/31/2002
NO TROUBLE	2692318	03/04/2003
POWERSHOT	2538268	02/12/2002
TEAM G	3322236	10/30/2007
FLOWTECH EXHAUST	3379944	02/12/2008
HOOKER TROUBLEMAKER	3337821	11/20/2007
RAPTOR	3333289	11/13/2007
HOOKER FOURBIDDEN	3337822	11/20/2007
HOLLEY EQUIPPED	3328289	11/06/2007
MODEL 4175	76675511	04/16/2007
HOLLEY BLACK ELECTRIC FUEL PUMP	3364148	01/08/2008
HOLLEY RED ELECTRIC FUEL PUMP	3364149	01/08/2008
HOLLEY BLUE ELECTRIC FUEL PUMP	3364150	01/08/2008
MODEL 4160	76675517	04/16/2007
4150 HP	76675838	04/23/2007
BLACK	3364165	01/08/2008
RED	<u>3364166</u>	01/08/2008
BLUE	3364167	01/08/2008
4500 DOMINATOR HP	3367510	01/15/2008
STREET WARRIOR	3647963	06/30/2009
SPEED WARIOR	3680103	09/08/2009
TRACK WARRIOR	76677011	05/17/2007
NOS	3364191	01/08/2008
WEIAND WARRIOR	3619709	05/12/2009
WARRIOR	3619710	05/12/2009
TRACK WARRIOR BY WEIAND W	76685817	01/16/2008
W WEIAND WARRIOR	3619711	05/12/2009
STREET WARRIOR BY WEIAND	3568034	01/27/2009
SPEED WARRIOR BY W WEIAND	3861137	10/12/2010
SNIPER	3486880	08/19/2008
TRACK WARIOR	76691281	07/15/2008
STREET WARRIOR	76691282	07/15/2008
HOOKER HEADERS	4115107	03/20/2012
EARL'S SUPPLY CO.	3559440	01/13/2009
WEIAND	3652774	07/07/2009
NOS	3593599	03/24/2009
HOLLEY	3684772	09/22/2009
HOOKER HEADERS	3589536	03/17/2009
HOLLEY REMAN	3797957	06/08/2010
TQ	76701661	02/17/2010
THERMO-QUAD	76701662	02/17/2010
HOLLEY HP EFI	76701704	02/19/2010
HOLLEY EFI	<u>3961992</u>	05/17/2010
HOLLEY HP EFI	76701706	02/19/2010
HOLLEY EFI	<u>3957984</u>	05/10/2011
HOLLEY 94	<u>77807375</u>	08/18/2009
AVENGER EFI	3931930	03/15/2011

DOMINATOR EFI	3931931	03/15/2011
COMMANDER 950	3084704	04/25/2006

SCHEDULE C

COPYRIGHTS

TITLE	REGISTRATION NUMBER	DATE
IQ750.	TX0004849599	03/11/99
IQ750J.	TX0004850617	03/11/99
10700.	TX0004849600	03/11/99
IQ724.	TX0004849601	03/11/99
32K-Holley 916X1 ignition.	TX0004839638	06/21/99
Annihilator ICT individual cylinder timing ignition system: part no. 800-400: installation instructions and troubleshooting manual.	TX0004839637	06/21/99
IQ724 CANBUS.	TXu000873590	03/11/99
STGREM.ASM: Remote staging/burnout control unit.	TX0005007250	06/21/99
ICT (individual cylinder timing) ignition system software.	TX0004839639	06/21/99
Stage RPM remote P/N 810-401 installation and adjustment instructions.	TX0004839636	06/21/99
ICT (individual cylinder timing) ignition system software: software user's manual.	TX0004839944	06/21/99
Holley Weiand.	TX0005704619	05/01/03
Holley 2005 catalog.	TX0006518495	02/09/07
Hooker headers : 2005 catalog : version 1.	TX0006514698	02/09/07
Flowtech exhaust new & hot products 2006: advertisement and marketing materials.	TX0006536719	02/09/07
Weiand 2006 catalog	TX0006518492	02/09/07
Holley brand new & hot merchandising 2006 advertisement and marketing materials.	TX0006521372	02/09/07
Holley brand new & hot products 2006 : advertisement and marketing materials.	TX0006536720	02/09/07
NOS nitrous oxide systems 2006 catalog.	TX0006518493	02/09/07
NOS, nitrous oxide systems new & hot products 2006 advertisement and marketing materials.	TX0006521374	02/09/07
Earl's Performance Plumbing 2006 catalog.	TX0006517379	02/09/07
Flowtech exhaust 2006 catalog.	TX0006518494	02/09/07
EARL'S NEW PRODUCT INNOVATIONS #1 IN PERFORMANCE PLUMBING.	VA0001689487	01/24/08
FLOWTECH NEW PRODUCT INNOVATIONS.	VA0001632309	01/31/08
HOLLEY 500 CFM TWO BARREL CARBURETOR.	VA0001628854	11/05/07
HOLLEY NEW PRODUCT INNOVATIONS #1 IN FUEL SYSTEMS.	VA0001689840	01/24/08
Hooker headers 2007 V-twin performance exhaust catalog.	TX0006520274	02/23/07
STREET WARRIOR BY WEIAND INTAKE MANIFOLDS.	VA0001689505	01/24/08
LAUNCHER BY NOS NITROUS OXIDE SYSTEMS.	VA0001689503	01/24/08
HOLLEY CARBURETOR INSTALLATION AND TUNING DVD.	PA0001627185	08/15/08
HOLLEY CARBURETOR INSTALLATION AND TUNING DVD PRINTED COVER MATERIALS AND INSERTS.	VA0001712281	08/11/08

10